

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

## 1967

СНАР. 470

752

### Chapter 469

### AN ACT Relating to Compensation and Allowances for Members of the Indian Tribes at the Legislature.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 3, § 2 amended.** The last paragraph of section 2 of Title 3 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 342 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

The member of the **Penobscot** Indian Tribe and the member of the Passamaquoddy Indian Tribe elected by it to represent the his tribe at the biennial assembly of the Legislature shall receive a compensation of \$500 for such attendance and travel at each legislative session for 20 trips to and from his place of abode at the same rate as state employees receive, and allowance for meals and housing expenses as any other member of the Senate and House of Representatives for 20 days' attendance at each legislative session.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 470

#### AN ACT Increasing Salaries of Official Court Reporters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 4, § 651, amended. The first sentence of section 651 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 512 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

The Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court may appoint not more than 12 Official Court Reporters to serve for a term of 7 years, who shall report the proceedings in the Supreme Judicial Court and in the Superior Court and who shall be officials of the court to which they may from time to time be assigned by the Chief Justice, and be sworn to the faithful discharge of their duties, and each of whom shall receive from the State a salary of \$8,500 \$11,000 per year.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$22,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1968 and the sum of \$30,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1969 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

	1967-68		1968-69	
SUPREME JUDICIAL AND SU	JPERIOR CC	URTS		
Personal Services	(12)	\$22,500	(12)	\$30,000

Effective October 7, 1967